
E-Served: Feb 26 2018  3:50PM AST  Via Case Anywhere

DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Frederlksberg Gade 

P.O. Box 756 

St. Thomas, U.S. V.I. 00804-0756 

(340) 774-4422 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, ) 
V. ) 

) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,) 

Defendants/Counterclaimants, 
V. 

W ALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Additional Counterclaim Defendants. 

W ALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v. 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

W ALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

F ATHI YUSUF, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT, AND 
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT AND 
CONVERSION 

MOTION TO STRIKE HAMED'S AMENDED CLAIM NOS. 142 AND 143 

Defendants/counterclaimants Fathi Yusuf ("Yusuf') and United Corporation ("United") 

(collectively, the "Defendants"), respectfully move the Master to strike Hamed's Amended Claim 

Nos. 142 and 143 for the reasons set forth below. 
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Hamed's Amended Claim No. 142 (Original Claim No. 490) 

Hamed's description of this $500,000 claim is remarkably terse. In his "Revised Notice of 

Partnership Claims and Objections to Yusufs Post-January 1, 2012 Accounting" filed on October 

17, 2016 ( the "Original Claim") the most detailed description is set forth in the September 28, 

2016 Engagement Report prepared by Jackson Vizcaino Zomerfeld, LLP ("JVZ") attached at 

Exhibit B-2 at page 128 (Bates No. JVZ-000133) as follows: 

Item 490 - Half acre in Estate Tutu 

Summary Description of Issue Identified 

Partnership funds were used to purchase a half (1 /2) acre parcel of land on 
Estate Tutu on St. Thomas (adjacent to a larger parcel jointly owned by 
Plessen Enterprises, Inc.). 

Hamed's description of this claim in his "Submission Of Suggestions As To The Further Handling 

Of The Remaining Claims Per The Master's Directions of August 24, 2017" filed on October 30, 

2017 (the "Revised Claims") and his "Motion For A Hearing Before Special Master" filed on 

November 16, 2017(the "Motion for Hearing") is even more terse. See Exhibit A to the Revised 

Claims at page 12 of 14 and Exhibit 3 to the Motion for Hearing at page 12 of 14. 

At page 5 and 6 of the Liquidating Partner's Eighth Bi-Monthly Report filed on May 30, 

2016, Yusuf described this purported claim in far greater detail. See Liquidating Partner's Eighth 

Bi-Monthly Report attached as Exhibit 1 at page 5-6. For the Master's convenience, Defendants 

also provide a copy of the Warranty Deed to Plessen Enterprises, Inc. ("Plessen") dated July 26, 

2006 and recorded on August 24, 2006 attached as Exhibit 2, a copy of the Mortgage dated August 

24, 2006 from Plessen to United in the amount of $330,000 attached as Exhibit 31, and a copy of 

1 Note that this Mortgage was signed by Waleed Hamed, the current plaintiff in these consolidated cases, on behalf 
of Plessen. 
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the Deed In Lieu Of Foreclosure dated October 23, 2008 and recorded on March 24, 2009 from 

Plessen to United attached as Exhibit 4.2 

Hamed Amended Claim No. 143 (Original Claim No. 491) 

Again, the most detailed description of this $5,000,000 claim is set forth in the JVZ report 

attached as Exhibit B-2 to the Original Claim at page 129 (Bates Nos. JVZ-000134) as follows: 

Item 491 - Plaza Extra East Land 

Summary Description of Issue Identified: 

Partnership funds were used to purchase land for Plaza Extra East store. 

Hamed's description of this claim in his Revised Claims and Motion for Hearing are even 

less enlightening. See Exhibit A to the Revised Claims at page 12 of 14 and Exhibit 3 to the Motion 

for Hearing at page 12 of 14. 

ARGUMENT 

As the Master is well aware, on July 24, 2017, the Court entered a Memorandum Opinion 

and Order Re Limitations on Accounting (the "Limitation Order"), which provided that the 

accounting in this matter "shall be limited in scope to consider only those claimed credits and charges 

to partner accounts, within the meaning of 26 V.I.C. § 71(a), based on transactions that occurred on 

or after September 17, 2006." 

Whether Partnership funds were used to purchase Parcel 2-4 Rem. Estate Charlotte Amalie 

is completely irrelevant since the Partners obviously chose to take title to that property in the name 

of Plessen pursuant to a deed dated July 26, 2006 and recorded on August 24, 2006. From that dat 

forward until Plessen conveyed the property to United pursuant to the Deed In Lieu Of Foreclosure 

signed by Mohammad Hamed, the property was an asset of Plessen, not the Partnership. In any 

2 Note that this Deed In Lieu Of Foreclosure was signed by Mohammad Hamed, the original plaintiff in these 
consolidated cases, on behalf of Plessen . 
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event, the transaction involving the acquisition of this property occurred before September 17, 2006 

and is therefore clearly barred by the Limitation Order. 

With respect to the Plot 4-H, Estate Sion, it is undisputed that United has been the record 

owner of this prope11y since October 6, 1992. See Warranty Deed dated and recorded October 6, 

1992 attached as Exhibit 5. Hamed has weakly argued that "Judge Brady specifically held that this 

claim was not being resolved by the Wind-Up Order[.]" See Hamed's Response to Yusuf's Bench 

Memo at page 4. 

Judge Brady's January 7, 2015 "Order Adopting Final Wind Up Plan" provided as follows: 

For purposes of winding up the Partnership, Plot 4-H Estate Sion Farm shall 
not be considered partnership property and is not subject to division under 
this plan, but without prejudice to any accounting claim that may be presented 
by Hamed. 

Hamed completely ignores the fact that two and half years later, Judge Brady entered th 

Limitation Order providing that the accounting in this matter "shall be limited in scope to conside · 

only those claimed credits and charges to partner accounts, within the meaning of 26 V.I.C. § 71(a, 

based on transactions that occurred on or after September 17, 2006." Clearly, the tran actio 

involving Plot 4-H occurred almost fourteen years before the cut off period established by th 

Limitation Order and is therefore barred by that Order. 

For all the foregoing reasons, Defendants respectfully request the Master to strike Hamed' " 

Amended Claim Nos. 142 and 143 and to provide them with such further relief as is just and prope · 

under the circumstances. 
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DATED: February 26, 2018 By: 

Respectfully submitted, 

Gregory . .;_ o · es (V.I. Bar No. 174) 
Stefan B. Herpel (V.I. Bar No. 1019) 
Charlotte K. Perrell (V.I. Bar No. 1281) 
1000 Frederiksberg Gade - P.O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00804 
Telephone: (340) 715-4405 
Fax: (340) 715-4400 
E-Mail: ghodges@dtnaw.com 

sherpel@dtflaw.com 
cperre!l@dttlaw.com 

Attorneys for Fathi Yusuf and United Corporation 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 26th day of February, 2018, I caused the foregoing Motion To 
Strike Hamcd's Amended Claim Nos. 142 And 143, which complies with the page or word 
limitation set forth in Rule 6-1 ( e ), to be served upon the following via the Case Anywhere 
docketing system: 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. HOLT 

Quinn House - Suite 2 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 
E-Mail: holtvi.plaza@gmail.com 

Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
ECKARD, P.C. 
P.O. Box 24849 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00824 
E-Mail: mark@markeckard.c m 

The Honorable Edgar D. Ross 

E-Mail: edgarr ss judge@hotmail.com 

Carl J. Hartmann, III, Esq. 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay - Unit L-6 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 
E-Mail: carl@carlJ1artmann.c m 

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq. 
JEFFREY B.C. MOORHEAD, P.C. 
C.R.T. Brow Building- Suite 3 
1132 King Street 
Christiansted, St. Croix 
U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 
E-Mail: jeffr ymlaw@yahoo.com 
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and via U.S. Mail to: 

The Honorable Edgar D. Ross 
Special Master 
P.O. Box 519 
Kingshill, VI 00851 

Alice Kuo 
5000 Estate Southgate 
Christiansted, VI 00820 

R:\DOCS\6254\1 \DRFTPLDG\l 7P8835.DOCX 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

W ALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

) 
) 
) 

Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant, ) 
V. ) 

) 
FATHI YUSUF and UNITED CORPORATION,) 

Defendants/Counterclaimants 
V. 

WALEED HAMED, W AHEED HAMED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

___ A_d_d~it_io~n~a_l C~ ou~n~te=r=cl_ai_m_D_ e_fi_en_d_a_nt_s_. __ ) 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
v . 

UNITED CORPORATION, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

WALEED HAMED, as Executor of the 
Estate of MOHAMMAD HAMED, 

Plaintiff, 
V. 

FATHI YUSUF, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendant. ) 

CIVIL NO. SX-12-CV-370 

ACTION FOR INJUNCTIVE 
RELIEF, DECLARATORY 
JUDGMENT, AND 
PARTNERSHIP DISSOLUTION, 
WIND UP, AND ACCOUNTING 

Consolidated With 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-287 

ACTION FOR DAMAGES AND 
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT 

CIVIL NO. SX-14-CV-278 

ACTION FOR DEBT AND 
CONVERSION 

ORDER TRIKING HAMED AMENDED CLAIM NO', 142 AND 43 

Upon the motion of the Defendants to strike Hamed's Amended Claim Nos. 142 and 

143, and for good cause shown, it is accordingly, 

ORDERED that Hamed's Amended Claim Nos. 142 and 143 shall be stricken. 
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DATED: February __ _, 2018 

ATTEST: 

Estrella George 
Clerk of the Court 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

cc: Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Carl H. Hartmann, III, Esq. 
Gregory H. Hodges, Esq. 
Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, Esq. 

R:\DOCS\6254\1 \DRFTPLDG\17P8946.DOC 

Honorable Edgar D. Ross 
Master 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX 

MOHAMMAD 1-IAMli:D, by his 
authmizcd ugcnt WALEED HAMED, 

Plainti WCounterclaim Defendant, 

vs. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 

FATHI YUSUF nnd UNITED CORPORATION,) 

Dcfc11clants/Corn1lerclaimants, 

vs. 

\V ALEED HAMED, \VAIIEED IIAl\'lED, 
MUFEED HAMED, HISHAM HAMED, and 
PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC., 

Additional Counterclaim Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

- ------------ ---- ) 

CIVIL NO. S X-12-CV-3 70 

ACTION FOI:; DAMAGES, 
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF 
AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 

LIOUlDATIN • l'AR'l NER'S EJGIITII Bl-MONTHLY REPORT 

Pursuant to this Court's "Final Wind Up Plan or The Plaza Extra Partnership" entered 

on January 9, 2015 (the "Plan"), dcfcndant/countcrclaimant Fathi Yumf (''Yusuf"), as the 

Liquidating Partner1
, rcspcclfully submits this eighth bi-monthly report or the slalus of wind up 

efforts, as required by § 5 of lhe Plan. 

Pursuanl to the Comt's "Order Adopting Pinal Wind Up Plan" dated January 7, 2015 

and entered on January 9, 2015 (the "Wind Up Order"), the Court adopted the Plan. An Order 

entered on January 27, 2015 approving a stipulation of the parties provided, among other 

things, that the effective date of the Plan "shall be changed from ten (l 0) days following the 

date of the ... [Wind Up] Order to Jnnuury 30, 2015." 

On February 25, 2015, the Claims Reserve Account ("CR.A":, and the Liquidating 

Expense Account ("LEA") were established nt Banco Popular de Puerto Rico. No 

disbursements have been made from the CRA or LE/\ without lhe nppro·1nl of the Master. The 

1 Cnpitalizcd terms not othcrwisc dclincd in U1is report shall have the meaning provided for in the Plan. 
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Liquidati11g Partner has provided the Master and Hamed with copies of bank statements, 

ledgers, and reconciliations reflecting the inflows/outflows concerning [ these accounts from 

inception through April 30, 2016. Copies of the bank statements, :ledgers, and a final 
I 

reconciliation reflecting the inflows/outflows of the other bank account's used jointly by the 

Partners in the operation of the three stores from May 1, 201 S through Lugust 31, 201 S have 

previously been provided to the Master and Hamed.2 ! 
On March S, 2015, the Master issued bis "Master's Order Rl:garding Transfer of 

I 
' 

Ownership of Plaza Extra West." On March 6, 2015, the Master issued his "Master's Order 
I 
I 
I 

Regarding Transfer of Ownership of Plaza Extra East." An accounting reconciling the 

difference in the inventory and equipment values involved in the transfJ of Plaza Extra East 
I 

and Plaza Extra West has occurred resulting in the payment of $1,211,2~7.0l to Yusuf in July 

2015. 

The closed auction for Plaza Extra Tutu Park took place on April 30, 2015, pursuant to 

the Master's Order dated April 28, 2015. On April 30, 2015, the Master issued his "Master's 

Order Regarding Transfer Of Ownership Of Plaza Extra Tutu Park" (tJe "April 30 Master's 
I 

Order"), pursuant to which that store was transferred to Hamed's designi~e, KAC357, Inc., for 
I 

1 Tl1ese accounts used by all three stores remained open as an operational necessit)I. with the consent of the 
Partners and the Master. Since these 11ccounts were joint signatory accounts signed l,y representatives of both 
Partners, Hamed had uninterrupted, unfettered access to monitor these accounts. Ai'.l checks drawn on these 
accounts have been signed by a representative of both Partners. All of these accouri,ts, except one account al 
Scoliabank. were closed effective July 10, 2015 with all of the funds from those accouri'ts transferred to the CRA, 
The one account was left open with a balance of $1,000 for a few addi1ional days becl,use of pending document 
requesls related to the 2014 Department of Justice review and Scotiabank needed an !account to charge. Aft.er 
deducting fees, the $895 balance in the account was transferred to the CRA. 
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the price of $4,050,000 plus $220,000 in fees attributable to the Tutu Park Litigation 
I 

(collectively, the ''Tutu Park Purchase Price"), which has been paid.3 

Pursuant to the express provisions of the Wind Up Order (p.5), § 8(2) of the Plan, and 

I 

the April 30 Master,s Order (p.2), Hamed was obligated to obtain releases of the Partnership 
I 

and Yusuf from any further leasehold obligations to Tutu Park, Ltd. when he assumed sole 
I 

ownership and control of the Tutu Park store premises as of May 1, 20;15. Despite repeated 

demands, Hamed has failed to provide the required releases that are a pricondition to the valid 
: 

transfer of the Tutu Park store. In the absence of the delivery of such r(
1

tleases, the Tutu Park 
I 

store will require the further attention of the Liquidating Partner and the Court for separation. 
I 

Given the passage of more than thirteen (13) months since the releru:es should have been 
I 

delivered, the Liquidating Partner is requesting the Court,s immediate intervention regarding 

Hamed's failure to provide the required releases.4 The significant 
1
problems created by 

Hamed's failure to obtain the required releases has been reported by the Liquidating Partner 
I 

beginning with his fourth bi-monthly report and in each of his succeedi
1
ng reports. Although 

Hamed has filed multiple objections to the bi-monthly reports, he hns never disputed his 
I 

obligation to obtain the releases or his failure to do so. Although the Tu·:u Park Litigation was 

initially stayed after the auction of the Tutu Park store to provide Har1ed an opportunity to 

negotiate a new lease with Tutu Parle, Ltd. and obtain the required release::s, after approximately 

3 Because the Tutu Parle Purchase Price was paid to Yusuf using Partnership funds, :Yusuf was in fact paid an 
equal amount from the CRA representing a matching distribution to him of the funds u:sed by Hamed to purchase 
Plaza Exira Tutu Parle. 
4 In the absence of such releases, at a minimum, Yusuf submits that a reserve must bo created for oil rent, 
percentage rent, and real property taxes that may accrue during the remaining tenn of the lease with Tutu Park, 
Ltd. (30 months), plus any matching payment that would be due to Yusuf If Partnen.Jtlp funds arc used to pay 
these obligations. 
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a year of fruitless negotiations, that stay has now been lifted and the Tutu Park Litigation has 

been set for trial, See Order dated February 19, 2016, attached as l~xhibit 1, and Third 
I 

Amended Scheduling Order dated April 18, 2016, attached as Exhibit 2. Originally, Hamed 
I 

was not a party to the Tutu Park Litigation and United was the sole plai1.tiff and counterclaim 

defendant. As reflected in the Scheduling Order attached as Exhibit 2, sometime after the Tutu 

Parle store auction, Hamed and KAC3S7, Inc. were substituted as plaintiffs in one of the cases 

comprising the Tutu Park Litigation. Since the transfer of the Tutu Pad.: store and Tutu Park 
I 

Litigation was expressly conditioned upon the delivery of the required r(,leases to United and 

Yusuf, Hamed and his counsel cannot be allowed to control that t'.itigation unless they 
! 

immediately produce the releases that should have been provided mor,~ than one year ago. 

Accordingly, the issue involving Hamed's failure to provide the relea:;es has now become 

critical requiring this Cow1's immediate attention. 

The Liquidating Partner is also working to resolve issues inv'.olving recent claims 

I 
presented by Tutu Park, Ltd. concerning property taxes for the years 201~,:, 2013, and 2014 and 

percentage rents claimed due for the period November 1, 2014 through Qctober 31, 2015. The 

Liquidating Partner authorized the payment of the entire, allocable taxes jfor 2012 and 2013 in 

the amount of $79,009.87 and for 2014 taxes in the amount of $43,06936. Checks for those 
I 

amounts hnve been delivered to Tutu Park, Ltd. The property taxes for 2015 have not yet been 
i 

billed, but reserves will be set aside to pay these taxes (estimated to be,$14,356.44 based on 
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4/12 x $43,069.36)5, disputed federal unemployment (Fonn 940) -;:axes (approximately 

$732,000)6, and contemplated accounting fees (approximately $30,000). 

The Liquidating Partner's sixth bi-monthly report incorrectly stated (at p, 4) that Tutu 

Park, Ltd.' s claim for percentage rents in the amount of $41,462.28 had tl,een rejected when, in 

fact, that claim was paid on December 17, 2015 via CRA check no. 278 Ld a matching check 
I 
I 

was issued to Yusuf via CRA check no. 279. Copies of these checks wei:e provided to Hamed 
' i 

and the Master with the submission of the sixth bi-monthly report. 

To date, no Partnership Assets requiring liquidation beyond those [described above have 
! 

been identified by or to the Liquidating Partner. 7 Hamed has inquired al!•out the disposition of 

½ acre of unimproved land located on St. Thomas that is allegedly ownled by the Partnership 
I 

and more particularly described as Parcel No. 2-4 Rem. Estate Charlotti., Amalie, No. 3 New 
I 

Quarter, SL Thomas, as shown on OLG Map. No. D9-7044-T002 (the "L1nd"), Yusuf submits 

that the Land has been enoneously carried on the balance sheet of the P~rtnership, because the 

record owner of the Land, pursuant to a Warranty Deed dated July 2\5' 2006 and recorded 

August 24, 2006, was Plessen Enterprises, Inc. ("Plessen''), a corporatiorl jointly owned by the 

Hamed and Yusuf families. The Land was encumbered by a mortgage rted August 24, 2006 

5 If the Liquidating Partner determines that the Partnership is responsible to Tutu Park.! Ltd. for additional rent in 
the fonn of taxes or otherwise, the Partnership would be obligated to pay United CQnlparablt amounts since the 
rent for the Plnza Extra East store was pegged lo th.e rent for the Tutu Park store, as 'recognized in this Court's 
Memorandum Opinion 11nd Order entered on April 27, 2015. For example, when $79j009.87 and $43,069.36 in 
real property taxes were paid to Tutu Park, Ltd., lhe Liquidating Portner and the ~ster authorized matching 
payments of $89,442.92 and $46,990.48 lo United based on this foIU1ula. Accordingl1•, in addition to creating a 
$14,356.44 reserve for the 2015 pro-rated real property taxes, 11 reserve for the matching! payment to United should 
be created in the amount of$9,812,14. I 
6 The Liquidating Partner cloes not believe th11t any such taxes are actually due and owinj:. 
7 With the pcnnisslon of the Master, a 200.S Toyota Camry owned by the Par1m~rship an~ used primarily by Nejeh 
Yusuf in connection with his co-management of Plaza Extra l'lltu Park was purcl1ascd b21 United on May 1, 2015 
for the sum of $5,000. ! 
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from Plessen to United in the face amount of $330,000. Pursuant to a Deed In Lieu Of 
I 
I 

Foreclosure dated October 23, 2008 and recorded on March 24, 2009, Plessen conveyed the 

I 
Land to United. Pursuant to a Release Of Mortgage dated October 23, :2008 and recorded on 

I 
March 24, 2009, United released its mortgage covering the Land. 8 Copi~':s of the Deed In Lieu 

I 

Of Foreclosure and Release Of Mortgage have been provided to th~ Master and Hamed. 

Accordingly, the Liquidating Partner does not intend to pursue liquidati_on of the Land or the 

mortgage since the Partnership has no continuing interest in either.9 

Hamed has claimed that the Liquidating Partner has "fail[ ed] tc"> identify a significant 
I 

partnership asset, a Merrill-Lynch account that has in excess of $300,(l)OO in it, all of which 

came from Plaza Extra funds." See, e.g., Motion To Remove The Liquidating Partner filed by 
I 

Hamed on January 29, 2016 at p. 6.10 At page 3 ofYusuf's September 3:, 201S Response to the 
' 

Objection, Yusuf states: 

At no time has Homed provided the Liquidating Partner _with any 
information establishing that a Merrill Lynch account in the name of 
a third party actually represents Partnership Assets. Hamed 
certainly does not explain why he only raised the prospec_l of such 
account 18 days after the filing of the third bi-monthly report. 
(footnote omitted). i 

8 The fourth bi-monthly report contained daled information. After that report '-lllS filed, counsel for the 
Liquidating Partner learned of the subsequent conveyance of the Land lo United. · 
9 On August 18, 2015, .Hamed filed a "Notice of Objcclion to Liquidating Partners! Bi-Monlhly Reports" (the 
"Objection"), which raised the issue of the Land, among other issues, but aoknowledgcd that these issues would be 
addressed i.n the "claims portion" of the liquidation process. On September 3, 2015, Yusuf filed his Response to 
the Obje<:tion. On February 8, 2016, Hamed filed his "Notice of Objection to Liquidating Partner's Sixth Bi­
Monthly Report," to which Yusuf replied on February 24, 2016. 
10 Yueuffiled his Opposition to that motion on February 17, 2016. 
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To date, the Liquidating Partner has been provided with no infonnation' whatsoever that even 

suggests the unidentified Merrill Lynch account was funded with Partne/·ship money, contains 

any Partnership funds, or otherwise constitutes Partnership Assets. 

An updated balance sheet was provided to counsel and the Master on February 6, 2015, 
I 

as required by§ 9, Step 4 of the Plan. Combined balance sheets and incc,me statements for the 
I 

Partnership as of April 30, 2016 and supporting general ledger, cash re:conciliation, accounts 

receivable aging, and accounts payable aging information (collectively, the "Financial 

Information") have been provided to the Master and Hamed with this rep_ort. John Gaffney, an 
I 

I 

accountant who has been engaged on behalf of and paid by the Partnership, has compiled the 
I 
' 

Financial Information, which the Liquidating Partner believes is generally reliable and 
I 

historically accurate. 11 

The pending litigation identified in Exhibit C to the Plan was : updated by the more 
I 

detailed list attached as Exhibit C-1 to the first bi-monthly report. The Liquidating Partner is 

attempting to establish appropriate reserves for all pending litigation12 ar.d any future litigation 

that may be filed within the two year statute of limitations period for pers,onal injuries allegedly 

occurring prior to the transfer of the Plaza Extra Stores. Such reserves rill be established out 

of the funds in the CRA. 

On March 17, 2016, Yusuf, as Liquidating Partner, filed motior1s to consolidate three 
I 

cases pending in the Superior Court, namely, United Corporation v. Wa.~eed Hamed, Civ. No. 
I 

11 The submission of the Financial Infonnation by the Liquidating Partner is not inrc11ded lo impair or otherwise 
affect the right of either Partner to submit his proposed accounting and distribution plar; contemplated by § 9, Step 
6 of tl1e PlwL 
12 An updated, more detailed list of pending litigation (Exhibit C-2) was previously J•rovided to the Master and 
counsel for Hamed. 
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ST-13-CV-0000101, United Corporation v. Wa/eed Hamed, Civ. No. s):C-13-CV-000003, and 
i 
I 

United Corporation v. Wadda Charriez, Civ. No. SX-13-CV-0000152, v.ith this case since the 
I 

claims asserted in these three cases ''may be treated as claims for resolu
1
tion in the liquidating 

process of the Partnership pursuant to the Plan adopted" in this case. For similar reasons, on 

March 21, 2016, the parties filed a stipulation to consolidate two cases ~•mding in the Superior 
: 
i 

Court with this case, namely, Hamed v. Yusuf, Civ. No. SX-2014-Cy-278, and Hamed v. 

United Corporation, Civ. No. SX-2014-CV-287. 13 

Section 9, Step 2, of the Plan requires the Liquidating Partner to ','submit to Hamed and 

the Master each month a reconciliation of actual expenditures against foe projected expenses 

set forth in Exhibit A. Unless the Partners agree or the Master -:>rders otheIWise, the 

Liquidating Partner shall not exceed the funds deposited in the Liquida~,d Bxpense Account" 

That reconciliation was provided to the Master and Harned with the thirl bi-monthly report. It 
I 

reflected that the actual expenditures incurred through June 30, 2015 in winding up the 
I 

Partnership and liqU:idnting its assets were approximately $4 million l•~ss than the projected 

expenses reflected in Exhibit A to the Plan. An updated reconciliatio_n through August 31, ., 

201 S was provided to the Master and Hamed with the filing of the fo1Jrth bi-monthly report 
I 
I 

reflecting a similar difference. An updated comparison through October ;31, 201 S was provided 

to the Master and Hamed with the filing of fifth bi-monthly report. An updated comparison 
' 

through December 31, 2015 was provided to the Master and Hamed with the filing of the sixth 
' 

report, an updated comparison through February 29, 2016 was provided with the filing of the 

13 By Order dated April 15, 2016, Civ. No. SX-2014-CV-287 was consolidated with th.fa case. 
I 
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seventh report, and an updated comparison through April 30, 2016 was provided with the filing 
I 

of this report. ' 

On October 15, 201S, the Master requested counsel for the Partners to submit a list of 

(a) any Partnership Assets other than the Plaza Extra Stores that requite the attention of the 
I 

Liquidating Partner or the Court for separation; and (b) any pending nlotions that affect the 

disposition of Partnership Assets. Counsel for the Partners submitted s1.1ch lists to the Master 

on October 23, 201S and reviewed such lists with the Master at a meetini
1
; on January 25, 2016. 
I 

At such meeting, the parties discussed, among other issues, an invoice in the amount of 
I 

$57,605 from Dudley, Topper and Feuerzeig, LLP for services rendered to the Liquidating 

Partner after entry of the Wind Up Order through November 30, 2015 re1!1ted to the Liquidating 
I 

Partner's duties pursuant to § 4 of the Plan. The Liquidating Partner an~l the Master co-signed 

CRA check no. 281 on December 29, 2015 in payment of those fees. 

Pursuant to a "Further Stipulation Regarding Motion to Clarify :Onlcr of Liquidation" 

fijed with the Court on October S, 201S and "So Ordered" on November, 13, 2015, the Partners 
' 

stipulated that the Liquidating Partner will provide the Master and Ham~:d with the Partnership 
I 

accounting required by § 5 of the Plan on November 16, 2015, whfoh · was done, and the 
I 

Partners will submit their proposed accounting and distribution plan_s cor..templated by§ 9, Step 

6, of the Plan to each other and the Master by March 3, 2016. At the :request of Hamed, the 
I 

Master extended the date for submission of the Partners' accounting andldistribution plans until 

May 2, 2016. Subsequently, that deadline was further extended by the; Master without a date 

certain. 



DUDLEY, TOPPER 

AND FEUERZEIG, LLP 

1000 Ftod111lkobol0 Qado 

P.O. Box 758 

&. TIIOlll!ls. U.S. V.1. 00804-0758 

(3'10) 774.-1422 

Hamed v. Yusuf, et al. 
Civil No. SX-12-CV-370 
Page IO 

Section 9, Step 4 of the Plan provides, in pertinent part, EU follows: "Hamed's 
I 

accountant shall be allowed to view all partnership accounting informatii>n from January 2012 
I 

to present and to submit his findings to the Master." Yusuf submits thati Hamed's accountants 

have not been prevented from viewing any Partnership accounting infom'1ation for the relevant 

' period. Instead of accepting John Gaffney's proposal to have one of!Hamed's accountants 
! 

work alongside him to facilitate their ability to review the relevant accounting infonnation, 

Hamed's accountants submitted 81 "Questions/Requests for Info" to Yuf:ut: and those requests 
I 
' 

were recently expanded even further. As reflected in his Reply to: Plaintiff's Notice of 
I 

Objection to Liquidating Partner's Seventh Bi-Monthly Report (page 5), Yusuf objects to these 

discovery requests to the extent they seek to interrogate Yusuf, thrc1ugh Mr. Gaffney, as 

I 
opposed to simply seeking Mr. Gaffuey's assistance in accessing or ;reviewing partnership 

accounting information. 

On May 17, 2016, Mr. Gaffney wrote a letter to counsel for Hamed, which 
I 

accompanied his submission of responses to some of the document requ(sts and questions from 
I 

Hamed's accountants. A copy of that letter. is attached as Exhibit 3. After quoting Section 9, 

Step 4 of the Pinn, Mr. Gaffney concludes his letter as follows: 

To date, no one has been denied access to original recor:is that we 
possess. Under the pending VZ requests, instead of being ,[allowed to 
view" the relevant partnership accounting information, 11 am being 
effectively requested to gather and spoon feed that infonnaifon to VZ. 
I respectfully submit that my proposal to have a VZ accountant work 
on premises with the original records is much more consist~-nt with the 
information access contemplated by the Plan than the pro!;ess of my 
responding to the myriad information requests submitted by VZ. 

The Master has reviewed and approves the proce~.s I have 
recommended. I 

I 
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Respectfully submitted this 31 st day of May, 2016. 

I 

DUDL2,,TOP~E~/and Fl&UERZEIG, LLP 

By: _ ~~.,. e~ I 
Gregory . o (V.I. Bw:1 No. 174) 
1000 Frederiksberg Gade- P~O. Box 756 
St. Thomas, VI 00804 ' 
Telephone: (340) 715-4405 
Telefax: (340) 715-4400 
E~mail :ghodges@dtflaw .corr1 

I 

Attorneys for Liquidating Partner 
I 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 31 st day of May, 2016, I caused the foregoing Liquidating 
Partner's Eighth Bi-Monthly Report to be served upon the following via e-mail: 

Joel H. Holt, Esq. 
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL H. BOLT 
2132 Company Street 
Christiansted, V .I. 00820 
Email: holtvi@aol.com 

Mark W. Eckard, Esq. 
Eckard, P.C. 
P .0. Box 24849 
Christiansted, VI 00824 
Email: mark@markeckard.com 

The Honorable Edgar A. Ross 
Email: edgarrossjudge@hotmail.com 

R:\OOCSV,2S4\I\DRfll>LDG\l 6L7720.00C 

Carl Hartmann, III, Esq. 
5000 Estate Coakley Bay, #L-6 
Christiansted, VI 00820 [ 
Email: car1@carlhartma1_m.com 

Jeffrey B.C. Moorhead, .Esq. 
C.R..T. Building I 
1132 King Street , 
Christiansted, VI 00820: 
Email: ieffreym1aw@yahoo.com 



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS 
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST .. JOHN 

*'"'** 

UNITED CORPORATION ) CASE NO. ST-t997-CV~097 
d/b/l\ PLAZA EXTRA, ) 

) ACTION FOR BRl~ACH 
Plaintiff, ) OF CONTRACT 

v. ) 
,JURY TRIAi, DF:MANDl!~D I ) 

TUTU PARK LIMITED ) 
) 

Defendant, ) 

) 
UNITl!:D CORPORATION ) CASfi: NO. ST-2006-CV-353 
d/h/n PLAZA EXTRA, ) 

) ACTJON FOR DAMAGES 
Plnintiff, ) AND INDEMNITY 

v, ) 
) 

TUTU PARK LIMITRD ) 
I ) 

Defendant. ) i ) 
I 

ORDER 

EXHIBrT 

1 

j 
This matter is before the Court ,\'tit/. ,fJumte. 1 During u status conference on l,•fovember 16, 

2015, this matter was scheduled for jury selection on October 3 J, 2016. The Co~11 granted the 
parties' request for an additional 90-day stay of thi~ case in otdcr to focilitute i;etllemcnt 
negotiations. The purt.ics wore infbnncd that the Court would fix pretrial de/1dli11cs at the 
expiration of the 90-day stay. The 90-day stay has now expired. 1 

Accordingly, it is 
I 
I 

ORDERED Lhal this matter remnins scheduled for jury selection on Octobc,r ~l, 2016, nt 
9:00 a.m. iu Courtroom IJJ; ond it is further 

I 
0 RDERED that, on or before S,mtcmbcr 26, 2016, Plaintiff shall submi;. its portion of 

the .Joint Finni Pretrinl Order to Defendant in accordance with LR Ci 16. I nnd Ap1>e1'1dix I to LR.Ci 
16.1 ;2 und it is further 

1 Ct1sc Nos. ST-1997-CV,0<>7 nnd S'l'-2006-CV-35J w~wc com:oliclu1ccl by Courl Order clnlcd ,lmmn"yl 0, 2007. 
2 Local Rule c,f Civil Procedure 16.1 npplfo:110 1hiii procci:tling ns a rule uflasl rcsorl 1bro11gh the opel111ion of Supcl'ior 
Court Ruic 7. SwcenC!y ,,. Ombre:,, 60 V.J. 438, 442 (\I.I. 2014). The Colll't elects to rely on the wr.ll-dcvclo1>cd 
fr11111ework provided by LR Ci 16. J dur. 10 lhc nbscncc of ~•me from the Superior Coun Ruic.~. 1 



U11ited Cm·p. 11. Tutu Pal'!,, Lrtl,, Cnsc No. ST-1997-CV-097 
U11tietl C()l'p, 11. 1i1tu l'm·k, Ll(f., Cnsc No. ST-2006-CV-353 
Pa~c 2 of 2 
Ol'dcr 

ORDl<:RED thut, on 01· before October 3, 2016, Defendnnt shall submit its p011'ion of the 
Joint Finni Prctrictl Order to J>lnintiff in accordance with LRCi 16.1 and Appendix I to LR.Ci 16.1; 
and ii is further 

ORDERED that the pnrties' fully completed and integrated Joint Final Pro:rial Order in 
accordance with LRCi 16.1 and Appendix l to LRCi 16.1 nnd signed by both parties:shall be filed 
with the Cou11 by Plaintifrs attorney on or bcfo1·c October l7, 2016; and it is furth~r 

ORD~:R~D that this mutter is scheduled for n final pretrial conference on :October 24, 
201 6 at 9:45 n.m. In Courtroom IJI~ and ii is further : ---. 

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shull he directed to Attorney Carl A. l~, eckstedt, III, 
counsel for Plaintin: and to Altorney Charles S. Rus~ell, Jr., counsel for Defendant. i 

Dntcd: Fehruury ····-· / ({_ ____ .. .,_., 2016 

ATTEST: J.J.J.i .. L !}' ·· '. Ct.JJ.j_~fy--\ 
DENISE M. FRAN OIS '-~_j 

Judge of the Superior C~urt 
of the Virgin Islands 

l)ATE: ~=~~)/ ~;1

;/~V 

l~S'J'JU•:I¾-'hl<:1.f);'foi··-----
,\<'lin,:- C:!1:1~· , ' Jiu C:mu·i 

,I . , 
\ ~ 

II)•: -- - .... ..... .. , - .... - . . ··-
Cmn..,il :\. <t'li,rla• 

Cnurl Ct,·1'1- II 
I 
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLAN!IS 
DIVISlON OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN 

MOHAMMED HAI\1ED nnd KAC357, INC., d/b/a ) 

) PLAZA EXTRA, 

Plaintiffs, 
vs. 

TUTU PARK LIMITED and P.1.D., INC., 

Defendants. 

) CASE NO. ST-2001-CV-0000361 
) 

) ACTION FOR BREACH OF 
) CONTRACT 
) 

) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED 
) ____________________ ) 

THIRD AMENDED SCH EDULING ORDER 

By Order dnted February 19, 2016, this Court directed the partics1 to meet and confer and 
draft a proposed third amended scheduling order within fourteen ( 14) days 01~ entry of the Order. 
This Court having received and reviewed the parties' proposed Third Amendtd Scheduling Order 
filed on March 4, 2016 ulong with their Revised version filed on April 8, 20 l i,, it is 

ORDERED that the Second Amended Scheduling Order issued by th! Court on 
February 24, 2015 is hereby AMENDED, und the parties shall adhere to the following schedule 
in this matter: 

1. All Supplementary Responses to written discovery shall be filed in accordance with the 
time limits set forth in the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure; 

2. All factual depositions have been completed; 

3. Any reply by Plaintiffs to Defendants TPL and PID's March 29, 2016 Opposition to 
former Plaintiff United Corporation's Motion for Partial Summary Jutlgmcnl shall be filed on or 
before April 15, 2016; 

4. Plaintiffs' experts shall be identified and copies of their reports, a:1d Rule 26(a)(2)(B) 
and Rule 26(a)(2)(C) materials shall he served upon Defendants on or bcfor1) May 27, 2016; 

5. Defendants' experts shall be identified and copies of their reports, rn<l Rule 26(a)(2)(B) 
and Rule 26(a)(2)(C) materials shull be served on Plaintiffs on or before July 8, 2016; 

6, All experts' depositions shall be completed on or before August 12, 2016; 

7. Mediation shall be competed on or before September 23, 2016; 

B. Dauber/ motions, together with supporting brief, and any motion, for summary 
judgment, shall be fil ed and served on or before September 2, 2016. The p;1rtics do not agree on 
whether summary judgment motions may be filed following remand from th11 V .I. Supreme Court, 
nnd what issues they may address. It is Plaintiffs' position that such motio:1s must be limited to 

1 Plnintiffo arc represented IJy John K. Dcma, faquire, nnd the Dcfcndnnts arc rcpr,:scntcd by Moore Dodson 
& Russell, P.C. (J. Daryl Dodson, of counsel). 

EXHIBIT 
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Third Amended SclmlnllnA Order 
J>ngr. 2 uf2 , 

matters that nrc unrclalcd to expert testimony and were not 11dd1·cssed in pr<::vi1t1s motion practice. 
It is Defendants' position thnt the Court should decide what issue:; may be addr~ sst:d, in confonnity 
with the V.I. Supre1ne Court's decision and in.strnctions on remand, by ruli i1g on the summary 
judgment motiuns ulliuu1tcly submitted by the parties, and not through un ndvl!111ce ruling on what 
those motions may or may not contain. The parties reserve all rights and dcfc 1scs in this regard; 

9. Any brief in opposition to Dauherr motions shull be filed and served on or before 
September 21, 2016, nncl replies shall be filed ancl scrvt:d on 01· before Scptdmbcr 28, 2016; 

10. In nccordaiicc with LRCi 16.1 nnd Appendix l to LRCi l(U, Plainlrns shall submit 
their portion of the Joint Final Pretrial Ordc1· tn Defendants on or before Oct(,bcr 28, 2016; 

! 
11. In uccordancc with LRCi 16.1 and Appendix I to LRCi 16.1, Dcl'e~1<lants shall submit 

their portion of the Joint Finni Pretrial Order to P1ninlifls on or before November 4, 2016; and 

J 2. The parties' Joint Finni Pretrial Order, fully completed and intcgraLd in accordance 
with LRCi 16.1 and Appendix I to LR.Ci 16.1 and signed by both patties, shr1• 11 be tiled with the 
Court by Plnintiffa on 01· heforc November 11, 2016; nnd it is further 

ORDERED that this matter is hereby scheduled for a tinnl prct1·h,l conference on 
Wednesday, Jan1mry 18, 2opa19:30 _ • .,,. In Co11rt~oom Ill; and it is lut cr . 

ORDERED that all motions m llmme shall be hied nt least twenty-one (21) days prior lo 
tl1c date on which lhe trial is scheduled to commence; and ir is further I 

I 
ORDERED that this matter.is hereby scheduled for jury sclcctJon 011 Mondny, 

Jnnuary 23,2017 at 9:00 ".m. with trial to commence sometime during the t~>llowing three-week 
jury period; and it is further I 

I 

ORDERtD that this Third Amended Scheduling Order shall not be 1i1odified except with 
good cause shown and the Court's approval; and it is further I 

I 

ORDERED that n copy of this Third Amended Scheduling Order jshall be directed to 
John K. Dcma, Esquire, and Moore, Dodson & Russell, P.C. (Treston E. l,..toore, of counsel). 

DATED: April _/J__, 2016 
Nunc: Pru Tune: to March 4i 2016 

ATTEST: 
ESTRELLA H. GEORGE 
Acting Clerk of the Court 

BY: 
LORI BOYNES-TYSON 

I 

~l~U_, Yn ·1 J:u,t..vnG 
DENISE M. Fb.A~COIS 

Judge of the Superior Court of the Vil'gin Islands 
I 

Court Clerk Supervisor __ /_/ __ 



May 17, 2016 

Joel Holt, Esq. P.C. 
2132 Company Street, Suite 2 
Christiansted, V( 00820 

Dear Joel, 

P.O. Box 763 
Christiansted, VI 00821 

This letter accompanies my first submission of responses to document requests and qu,:stions 
from Vizcoino Zomerfeld (VZ). At this point I must point out the burdensome, time-cCJnsuming 
and expensive nature of these document requests. After reviewing my responses, you <:an decide 
yourself whether any of them serve in winding up the Partnership. 

In our very first meeting with VZ in your office, ( challenged the very extensive nature of the 
initial document request. Betty Martin, VZ Par1ner verbally backed off the initial requ::st some. 
When I asked her about the scope of VZ's review, the answer was vague and you even! 
questioned that scope in a lnter conversation with me in your onice. We did establish lhat the 
scope did not include a full audit ns I made it clear we did not have the resources for sJch work. 

I 
I suggested a less burdensome and more producrive approach that Betty an~ her team ,· ought 
could be implemented. The suggestion was to assign ujunior level auditor who would1work 
nloni& with me. That was before lhe St. Thomas store auction. At\er the auction our c~rallenge 
was overwhelming and would have likely crashed except for the assistance from Huml,hrcy 
Caswell, fonner PE St. Thomas Controller. I 

Admittedly, there was a long gnp between our initial meeting in Mnrch 201 S and beginning VZ 
field work in Jnnuary 2016. During that Qap, we completed the Kauffman Ros.sin DOJ review 
while J continued receiving extensive accounting record requests from VZ. But due to the 
extended time between the first and second meetings, I wns able to provide most of th,~ records. 
But doing so was so burdensome, time-consuming and expensive that I recommended :again that 
I provide all 11ccounting databases augmented with 6 month incremenls of original recimis. In 
other words, l would deliver 6 months of original records and upon review completion I would 
deliver the next 6 months and pick up the first 6 months. 

To date the first 6 months of original records have not been returned nor have you req11ested the 
next 6 months. During our meeting in January 2016, I suggested again that someone ~e assigned 
to work closely with me, especially in response to VZ's request for detailed till stat rci1orts. 
Instead of requesting the provision hundreds of detailed tilt slat reports, have someone from your 
team work with me to review a handful of such reports. Once done, l was confident ~z would 
conclude that reviewing hundreds was unnecessary just as Kauffman Rossin did durin~ their 

review. - • '• ------• 

I j 
EXHIBIT 

3 



Keep in mind, the Hameds controlled the cash rooms and managed the cash registers in all three 
stores during my entire time with the company. The Yusufs were much less involved ir'1 this area 
and although I implemented the "sales journal" system, I had no indication that there w:ere any 
weaknesses or other issues in the Hameds' management of the cash rooms and register.:. Once 
someone from VZ duplicates the documents contained in the daily sales journals and the 
integrity therein, Pm confident they would see that a document request for hundreds of till stat 
detail reports is non-productive and unnecessarily time-consuming and expensive. I 
Similarly, the extensive requests for documents supporting expenditures including can,clled 
checks are questionable knowing that no payments were made without signatures rrom1

1

a member 
of each family. If the Hameds disputed an item, lhcy simply refused to sign the check. 
Admittedly, we aren't able to provide mm1y cancelled checks. Once you review my rei;ponses, 
you should clearly unders1and why. In view of the extent lo which I've provided origi1'ia1 bank 
records though, I question the intent behind continued requests for cancelled checks or!bank 
statements that VZ knows we don't have, either because the Hamcds retoined posscssit>n or 
banks refused to provide them. 

Your recent document requests and inquiries submitted last week appear to be legitimate as VZ 
has challenged or questioned some of my accounting decisions in winding up the Partnership. 
While I don't object to being challenged, I would like to say that l put off having to miikc some 
decisions as long as possible. I mentioned this in my meetings with VZ as well. The ~·ery 
request for VZ to assign someone to work with me was so we could discuss and make .,joint 
decisions on nominal issues. I 

For inslance, after the March 8, 2015 East/West split there were employee loans that ~•ere 
extremely difficult to track and collect. Employees who owed money at PE East trans;terred to 
PE West and vice versa. While I offered to provide and may have even sent details to/PE West, I 
assumed that some loans simply would not be collected. Or that If they were collec1e9, ( might 
nol be infonncd ofit as in the case of 3 payments by one employee at PE West who we followed 
up on n few months ago. Therefore, I made the decision to write them off with the plrin of 
revisiting them when time allowed. There ore adjustments (credits) however small the:., are due 
to the Partnership. But the time it takes to research these credits is being consumed in: otherwise 
burdensome, time-consuming and expensive document requests. · 

With the provision of what I've done so far, I plan to take o leave of absence from Wl) other 
work for the Partnership related to these document requests for at least one month in d.rder to 
tend to other emergencies, many of which relate co lhc Partnership. Refer to my dodmcnts of 
ongoing PE challenges with taxing authorities which arc being ignored due lo VZ doc

1

1

ument 
requests. 

Also, r request for VZ to return the original records consisting of the soles journals ro1· PE Eosl 
and West for the first 6 months of 2013 and after one month for VZ to assign someon'.: who can 
work on premises (Plaza East) with original records to avoid the burdensome task of i>roviding 
electronic copies. As you know, Section 9, Step 4 of the Plan simply provides that "Hamed's 
accountanl shall be allowed to view alt partnership accounting information from Jnnu'.ary 2012 to 



present .. .'' To date, 110 one has been denied access to original records that we possess. Under 
lhc pending VZ rcqucsls, inslcnd of being "allowed to view" the relevant parlncrship n<:counling 
information, I am being effectively requested to gather and spoon feed th.it information to YZ. 1 
respectfully submit thnt my proposal to haven VZ accountant work on premises with the original 
records is much more consistent witl1 the information access contemplated by the Plan lhan the 
process of my responding to the myriad information requests submilled by VZ. 

The Master hns reviewed and approves the process I have recommended. 
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THIS DEED made this U day o 

s 
• 

J4i!.88 

DANIEL and JUEL DANIEL a/k/a JUEI.J D. DANIEL of Post Office Box 9496, St. Thomas, 

U.S. Virgin Islands (hereinafter referred to as "Grantor") and PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC . 

. a Virgin Islands Corporation of Post Office Box 503357, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 00805 

(hereinafter referred to as "Gnntee"). 

WITNESSETH: 

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Three Hundred Thirty Thousand 

DolJars ($330.,000.00) and other valuable considerations, paid by the Grantee, receipt of which 

is hereby acknowledged, do hereby bargain, sell, grant and release unto the Grantee, its successors 

and assigns forever, in fee simple absolute, all those: certain lots, plots, pieces, or parcels ofland 

situated lying and being in St. Thomas, Virgin Islands, aod more fully described as: 

Paree) No. 2-4 Rem Estate Charlotte Amalie 
No. 3 New Quarter 
St. Thomas, Virgin Islands 
As shown on the OLG Map No. D9-7044-T002 
dated April 10, 2002 
Consisting of 0.536 acre$, more or less 

TOGETHER with all appurtenances and improvements thereon and thereunto belonging, 

and all the estate, rights, title and interest of the Grantor, its successors and assigns, in and to said 

premises. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the premises herein granted in fee simple absolute forever 

to Grantee. 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to the Virgin Islands zoning regulations and to the covenants, 
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THE GRANTOR COVENANT AS FOLLOWS: 
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FIRST: The Grantor is seized of the said premises in fee simple and have good right to 

convey the same; 

SECOND: That the Grantee, his heirs and a.c;signs, shall quietly enjoy said premises; 

THIRD: That the said premises are free from encumbrances; 

FOURTIJ: That the Grantor shall execute or procure any further necessary assurance of 

title to said premises. 

FIFTH: That the Grantor will forever warrant and defend the title to the said premises. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Granter has hereto subscribed their name and affixed their 

seal, on the day and year first above written. 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

TERRITORY OF TilE VIRGIN ISLANDS ) 
DIVISION OF ST. THOMA ST. JOHN ) ss: 

E. a/k/a ,TUELL D. DANIEL personally, known to me (or 

satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the above instrument and 

acknowledge that they executed the same for the purpose therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

Sworn and Subscrib 

~ 3 )• this 2, day of 
i2:i' i 

~;:-
-
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1fflce of Iha Ueulen8nt ..,,,,--· ! 
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GOVERNMENT OF 
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES 

CHARLOTTE AMALIE, STf THOMAS, V.I. 00801 
-0--

DEPARTl\lIENT OF FINANCE 
TREASURY DMSION 

TO: THE RECORDER OF DEEDS 

FROM: THE TREASURY DMSJON 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Title 28, SECTION 121 AS AMEMDED, THIS IS 

CERTJ.FICATION THAT THERE A.RE NO REAL PROPERTY TAXES 

OUTSTANDING FOR 

Charlotte Amalie #2-4 
New Qtr. 

DANIEL, WINSOR E. & JUEL D. 

l-05603-0214-00 
PARCELNv-------------

TAXES RESEARCHED UP TO AND INCLUDING 2004. 

RESEARCHED BY: 
l "'rJaL,~.l ['\, f·ktC:1---'~,~ 

Mariel D. Hedrington \ 

'l'ITL.E: Chief Enforcement 

D~TE: 

VERIFlED BY: 

TITLE: 

Lv . dJ;:;::r 
f Chief Revenue Collection 

DATE: .July 17, 2006 

COLLECTOR NO. 8501 
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•. 0&/24/29116 2:S£Pff 
Official Records of 
ST TIIONAS/ST JOHH 
Ulll'IA O. HART SMITH 

FIRST PRIORITY MORTGlfiFER OF DEEDS 

TIIlS FIRST PRIORITI" MORTGAGE made as of this 24th day of August 2006, 
between PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC .. a Virgin Islands Corporation, of P. 0. Box 
503358, St. Thomas, Virgin ls]ands 00805, as Mortgagor, and UNITED 
CORPORATION, as Mortgagee. 

WITNESSETI-I: That to secure the payment of an indebtedness in the principal 
amowrt of 11!REE HUNDRED THIRTY TIIOUSAND and 00/100 DOLLARS' 
($330,000.00), and interest thereon, payable in aocordance with the terms of a Mortgage 
Note evidencing such indebtedness dated the date hereof. and further to secure the 
perfom1ance of all of the terms and provisions hereof, the Mortgagor hereby mortgages to 
the Mortgagee: 

Parcel No. 2-4 Rem. Estat.e Charlotte Amalie 
No. 3 New Quarter 
St. Thomas, U. S. Virgin Islands 
as shown on OLG Map No. D9-7044~T002 

TOGETHER WITH the improvement3 thereon and hereafter made thereto, the 
rigltts, privileges and appurtenances belonging thereto and all easements appwtenant 
thereto~ 

TOGTHER WITH all right, title and interest of the Mortgagor in and to the land 
lying in the streets and roads in front of and adjoining said premises; 

TOGETHER wrrn: all fixtures, chattels and articles of personal property now or 
hereafter Bitached to or used in connection with said premises. including. but not limited 
to indoor and outdoor furniture, boilers, piping. plumbing and bathroom fixtures, lighting 
fixtures, refrigeration, air conditioning and sprinkler systems, washtubs, sinks, gas and 
electric fixtures, stoves, ranges, awnings, screens, window shades, elevators, motors> 
dynamos, washers and dryers. appliances, refrigerators, kitchen cabinets, incinerators, 
plants and shrubbery, swimming pool equipment and accessories, and all other equipment 
and machinery, appliances, built in furniture or cabinets, fittings and fixtures of every 
kind in or used in the operation of the buildings standing on said premises, together with 
any and all replacements thereof and additions thereto; 

TOGETHER Winl all awards heretofore and hereafter made to the Mortgagor 
for taking by eminent domain the whole or any part of said premises or any easement 
therein, including any awards for changes of gtade of streets, which said awards are 
hereby assigned to the Mortgagee, who is hereby authorized to collect and receive the 
proceeds of such awards and to give proper receipts and acquittances therefor, and to 
apply the same toward the payment of the mortgage debt, notwithstanding the fact that 
the amount owing thereon may not then be due and payable; and the said Mortgagor 
hereby agrees, upon request, to make, execute and de1iver any and all assignments and 

-1 -
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other instruments sufficient for the purpose of assigning said awards to the Mortgagee, 
free, clear and discharged of any encumbrances of any kind or nature whatsoever. 

AND the Mortgagor covenants with the Mortgagee as follows: 

1. That the Mortgagor will pay the indebtedness and interest as provided in the 
Note secured hereby. 

2. Mortgagor is prohibited from conveying or further encumbering or 
transferring the Mortgaged Property without the Mortgagee's consent. Jf Mortgagor 
seHs, encumbern or transfers the Mortgaged Property, then Mortgagee shall declare all 
indebtedness secured hereby to be accelerated and immediately· due and payable, unless 
Mortgagee coDSCnts in writing to the sale, second mortgage or transfer, and unless the 
transferee or grantee assumes the indebtedness secured hereby in a form satisfactory to 
Mortgagee and without in any way discharging or reducing Mortgagor,s liability for 
Mortgagor's obJigations secured hereby. 

3. That the Mortgagor will keep the buildings now existing or hereafter 
erected on the premises insured in such amounts as Mortgagee may reasonably require. 
but in no event in an amount less than the amount still owed to Mortgagee, wider 
insurance policies providing fire, extended coverage, and earthquake coverage, naming 
Mortgagee as an insured as Mortgagee's interest may appear; will assigo and deliver the 
policies or certificates therefor to the Mortgagee; and will reimbmse the Mortgagee for 
any premiums paid for insurance made by the Mortgagee on the Mortgagor's default in 
so insuring the buildin~ or in so assigning and delivering the policies or certificates 
therefor. All such policies and renewals shall provide that all proceeds wherefrom in the 
case of loss shall be payable to the Mortgagee for application pursuant to the terms 
hereof. If all or any part of the of the Mortgaged Property is destroyed or damaged at any 
time by any cause whatsoever, the Mortgagor shall give immediate notice to Mortgagee 
of such loss or damage and Mortgagee, in its absolute discretion, may apply the proceeds 
of any insurance policy covering 1he Mortgaged Property to the reduction or satisfaction 
of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage .in such manner as the Mortgagee may elect, 
and such application shall be without prejudice to any other right or remedy provjded 
herein. 

4. That no buildings now existing or hereafter placed on the premises shall be 
substantially altered or removed or demolished without the consent of the Mortgagee, and 
such buildings will be maintained by Mortgagor in good order and repair. 

5. The bolder of this Mortgage. in any action to foreclose it, shall be entitled 
to the appointment of a receiver. 

6. The Mortgagor will pay all real estate taxes, liens. assessmcms. and other 
charges for which provision has been made herein, and, if reque~ furnish proof of 
payment of same within 30 days, and in default thereof the Mortgagee may pay the same. 
In the event that Mortgagor fails to pay said taxes or other assessments on or before the 

- 2 -
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due date, Mortgagee, at its sole option, may, but is not obligated to, pay said charges after 
first giving Mongagor ten (10) days adVBitce written notice of its intention to pay same, 
in which event Mortgagor shall immediately become liable to Mortgagee for said amowrt 
together with interest at the rate often per cent (10%) per annum. 

7. In the event of default in the terms of the Note or this Mortgage, the rents 
and profits, and all the leases of all or any portions of the Mortgaged Property. whether 
now executed or executed after the date hereof, are hereby assigned to Mortgagee as 
further security for the payment of the indebtedness and Mortgagor will execute whatever 
other documents may be required by Mortgagee to effectuate such assignment and the 
collection by Mortgagee of all rents due hereunder. 

8. The Mortgagor shall keep the Mortgaged Property in reasonably good 
repair, working order and condition and shall make all such needful and proper repairs, 
renewals and replacements 'thereto as in the reasonable judgment of the Mortgagee may 
be necessary~ and Mortgagor will comply with all laws, regulations, pennitting and 
licensing requirements, and ordinances as the same are in force and effect from time to 
time. 

9. In the event the Mortgaged Property is sold under foreclosure and the 
proceeds are insufficient to pay the total indebtedness evidenced and secured by the 
Mortgage, including, but not by way of limitation, principal, interest. attomeys1 fees, 
costs and all expenses and charges, the Mortgagor agrees to pay any such balance and the 
Mortgagee shall be entitled to a deficiency judgment. 

10. In the event of legal proceedings being commenced to foreclose this 
Mortgage, it is agreed that there be claimed, by Mortgagee, and as part of the judgment 
allowed, all costs incident thereto including reasonable attorneys' fees~ together with 
interest at the rate provided in the Note. 

11. Any notice, demand, request or other communication required or 
permitted to be given to either party hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed 
given either (a) wben delivered in person or (b) on the received date shown on the return 
receipt after depositing in the United S~ mail by certified ma~ postage prepaid. and 
addressed to the respective address shown on tbis Mortgage or to such other address as 
either party may in writing furnish the other. 

12. The rights and remedies of Mortgagee as provided herein., or in the Note, 
and the warranties therein contained, shall be cumulative and concurrent, and may be 
pursued singly, successively or together at the sole discretion of Mortgagee and may be 
exercised as often as occasion therefor shall occur; and the failure to exercise any such 
right or remedy shall in no event be construed as a waiver or release of the same. 

13. If Mortgagor complies with the provisions of this Mortgage and pays to 
Mortgagee said principal sum and all other sums payable by Mortgagor to Mortgagee as 
are hereby secured, jn accordance with the provisions of the Note and this Mortgage, and 

. 3. 
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in the manner and at the time therein set forth, without deduction, fraud or delay, then 
and from thenceforth this Mortgage, and the estate hereby granted, shall cease and 
become void, anything hereinbefore contained to the contrary notwithstanding. 

14. Mortgagor within twenty (20) days upon request by mwl will fumish a 
written statement duly acknowledged of the amount due on this Mortgage and whether 
any offsets or defenses exist against the mortgage debt. 

15. If any action or proceeding be commenced (except an action to foreclose 
this Mortgage or to colJect the debt secured thereby), to which actJon or proceeding the 
Mmtgagee is made a party, or in which it becomes necessary to defend or uphold the lien 
of this Mortgage, all sums paid by the Mortgagee for the experue of any litigation to 
prosecute or defend the rights and lien created by this Mortgage (including reasonable 
counsel fees) shall be paid by the Mortgagor together with interest thereon at tne rate of 
five percent (5%} per annum, and any such sum and the interest thereon shall be a lien on 
said Property, prior to any right, or title to, interest in or claim upon said Property 
atmching or accruing subsequent to the lien of this Mortgage and shall be deemed to be 
secured by this Mortgage. In any action or proceeding to foreclose this Mortgage, or to 
recover or collect the debt secured thereby, the provisions of Jaw respecting the 
1ecovering costs. disbmsements and all allowances shall prevail unaffected by this 
covenant 

16. That in case one or more of the following "events of default" shall happen 
and shall not have been remedied, the Mortgagee, at its option, may declare the whole of 
the principal sum and interest at the rate of five per cent (5%) per annwn from the date of 
default as evidenced by the Note and secured by the Mortgage to become immediately 
due and payable, and upon any such declaration the same shall become immediately due 
and payable; said "events of defitult" are as follows: 

a. Any default under the aforedescribed Note shall also constitute a default 
under this Mortgage; 

b. AJJ.y default in the payment of'any tax or assessment when the same shall 
become due and payable and such default shall continue for a pcrlod of 
thirty (30) days after written notice and demand; 

c. Any default in the perf onnance of any of the other covenants hereof 
within the time, if any 7 provided for such performance in said covenants, 
respectively, and such default or defaults shall continue for a period of 
thirty (30) days after written notice and demand; 

d. If any proceeding is filed under bankruptcy or similar le.w seeking an order 
adjudging the Mortgagor a bankrupt or insolvent, for the winding up or 
liquidation of the Mortgagor's affairs or for the appointment of a receiver 
liquidator, or trustee .in bankruptcy or insolvency of the Mortgagor's, and 
any such order is entered and remairu m1discbarged or unstayed for thirty 



08/02/2012 01:42 3407755766 PLAZA EXTRA STT 

I I I .. 

(30) days, unless by law a longer period is required; or if the Mortgagor 
institutes any such proceeding. consents to any such filing, order, or 
appointment. makes an assignment for the benefit of any creditor, or 
admits in writing the Mortgagor's inability to pay debts generally as they 
become due. 

17. Mortgagor waives any right to txi.al by jury in any proceeding brought to 
enforce the terms of this Mortgage and the Note. 

18. This Mortgage may not be changed or 1erminamd orally. Toe covenants 
contained in this Mortgage shall nm with the land and bind Mortgagor, its successors and 
assigns, and all subsequent owners, encumbrancers, tenants and subtenants of the 
Property, and shall inure to the benefit of the Mortgagee, its successors and assigns, and 
all subsequent holders of this Mortgage. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Mortgage has been duly executed by the 
Mortgagor as of the day and year first above written. 

WITNES~ ~ PIBSS½~,rnc. 

By: Waleed Ham Vice President 

TERRITORY OF THE U.S. VJRGIN ISLANDS ) 
DISTRICT OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN ) ss: 

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this 24th day of August, 2006, by 
Waleed Hamed. as Vice-President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., a Virgin Islands 

corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Q..,.. ~ ~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
My commission expires: - -----

SUSAN BRUCH MOORl:.1il=AO, NOTARY PUBLIC 
P.O. BOX U98 

SITHDMAS,USVl00804 
COMMISSION EXPIRES: 03/26/2010 
COMM1SSION NUMBER: LNP-004..06 

-5~ 
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83/24/2009 1:26PN 
Offieial Rr:.:oTds of 
ST THOi'lllS/ST JTIHH 
WIU1si G. HART SM!TH 
RECORDER Of D2EDS 

DEED IN LIEU OF FORECLOSURE 

THIS INDENTURE made this 2'; day of October, 2008, between PLESSEN 
:ENTERPRISES, INC., a Virgin Islands corporation (herein "Granter") and UNITED 
CORPORATION, a Virgin Islands corporation, P.O. Box 763, Christiansted St. Croix, VI 00821 
(herein "Grantee"); 

WITNESSETH: That the Grantor, in consideration of the release and cancellation by 
: Grantee of all of Grantor's obligations under a First Priority Mortgage and Note dated 08/24/06, 
which Mortgage was recorded on 08/24/06, as Document No. 2006008542, in the Office.of the 
Recorder of Deeds for St. Thomas and St. John, Virgin Islands, does hereby grant, convey and 
release unto the Grantee, its successors and assig~ in fee simple absolute, forever, all that certain 

: parcel ofland situate, lying and being in St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands, described as follows: 

Parcel No. 2-4 Rem. Estate Charlotte Amalie 
No. 3 New Quarter 
St. Thomas, U.S. Virgin Islands 
consisting of 0.536 acre, more or less 
as shown on OLG Map No. D9-7044-T002, dated April 10, 2002 

TOGETHER with the improvements thereon and the rights, privileges and appurtenances 
belonging thereto, or in anywise appertaining. 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to all easements, restrictions, agreements, covenants and 
. declarations of record and to Virgin Islands zoning regulations. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the premises conveyed hereby, with all privileges and 
appurtenances thereof, unto the Grantee, its successors and assigns, in fee simple absolute forever; 
subject to the conditions and reservations set forth herein. 

GRANTOR cov~ts that it has the right tq convey title in fee simple and that the property 
is free from ev~ encumbrances suffe~d or created by acts of Grantor, except as aforesaid, and 
Grantor warrants and will defend the title to the above granted property against all persons lawfully 
claiming the same from, through or under the Grantor. 



.Deed in Lieu ofForeclosure 
Pel. 2-4 Rem. Charlotte Ama1ie 
Page - 2 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has duly executed this Deed in Lieu of Foreclosure 
. as of the date first above written. 

' • 
.Witnesses: PLESSEN ENTERPRISES, INC. 

TERRITORY OF THE VJRGIN ISLANDS ) 
DMSION OF ST. CROIX ) ss: 

The foregoing instrumen~ was acknowledged befo;e ~e this , J.?/~ day of October, 2008, by 
Mohammad Hamed, as President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., a Virg4t Islands corporation, on behalf 
of the corporation. · 

Notary Public 
My commission expires: A~;, ! f :z, Zn i =t. 

My commission number: AfP03'l - 06 
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N<1fiD 1N THE CP-.DA~T.AAL RECORDS 
Bili couNmV.lTOWN PROPERn', BooK 

FOA' 

~ST..A'rE CHARLOTTE ~MP..l.J'E -

AIT.ESie~ 

/ I Is tief'a6Y ~ffieif tirat the above 
lnentitmEd property Is which, according 

IODEED IN L:£EU Of FORECLOSURE~dated 

belongs lo: UNITED CORPORATION 

-

October 23J2008 -
~------(G_RAN___,;,'_TE_E...::...)_· _ _._ ______ .!:,,.-

has r.ot, accordihg to the Records of 
this office, undergone any changes as to 
boundaries anp . area. 

Cadastral Surve¥ ·f Tax 'Assessor Offices 



Deed in Lieu onoreclosur.~ 
Pel. 2-4 Reml Charlotte AmaJie 
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@3/24/2~ 1:26Pl'I 
Official Record5 cf 
ST THOl'IASISl J!JHN 
IU1...l'lA O. HART Si'IITH 
RECORDER Of DEEDS 

AFFIDAVIT OF EXEMPTION 

Mohammad Hamed, being duly sworn, deposes and states: 

1. [ am the President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., Grantor herein; 

2. This transfer is exempt from tax stamps pursuant to Title 33 Virgin Islands Code, Section 128 
(2), as it is given solely in order to release security for an obligation. 

3. The Government's assessed value for recor~g cost purposes is $330,000.00. 

~~ 
Mohammad Hamed, President of 
Plessen Enterprises, Inc. 

TERRITORY OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS ) 
DIVISION OF ST. CROIX ) ss: 

~ 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this..£._ day of October, 2008 by Mohammad Hamed, 

as President of Plessen Enterprises, Inc., a Virgin Islands corporation, on behalf of the corporation. 

.':[. Notary Public 
My commission expires:' A)c• ! ,~,. :z.01 ~ 
Mycommissionnumber: WP0.3~ -OS 

LION 
IO'IIIWMUC. It CIIIIII(. ._.. U.U. ........ ..... , ... ,. 
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TO: 

··FROM: 

GOVERNMENT OF 
THE VIRGIN ISLANDS OF THE UNITED STATES 

CHARLOTTE AMALIE, ST. THOMAS, V.I. 00802 
----0-----

<!F}ffice of tbe JLietttenant ~obernor 

TAX CLEARANCE LETTER 

'THE RECORDER OF DEEDS 

OFFICE OF THE TAX COLLECTOR 

IN ACCORDANCE WITH Title 28, SECTION 121 AS AMENDED, TIDS IS 

CERTIFICATION THAT THERE ARE NO REAL PROPERTY TAXES 

OUTSTANDING FOR PARCEL NO. 1-05603-0214-00 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION CHARLOTTE AMALIE 2-4, NEW QTR. 

OWNER'S NAME DANIEL, WINSOR E. 

TAXES RESEARCHED UP TO AND INCLUDING 2005. 

RESEARCHED BY: 

SIGNATURE: 

DATE: 

VERIFIED BY: 

SIGNATURE: 

DATE: Friday, October 31, 2008 
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October 6, 1992 
w1, :RAN'rY DEED 

(Petersen - united Corporation) 

No. 5543/1992 

INDENTU!Ul made this 1st day of October, 1992, by a nd between 
DARNLEY A, Pl!l'l'E:RSBN , au_ t\°~l!lt • or Tbe Albert Davil2 Trust, of 
Frederiksted, St. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands (hereinafter referred 
to as 11Grantor0 ) and UNITED CORPOR.~TION, of P.O. Box 763, 
Christiansted, st. Croix, U.S. Virgin Islands 00821 (11ereinafter 
referred to as 11Grantee11 ). 

WJ:TNEBSETB: 

That in consideration or the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and 
other good 11nd valuable consideration to him in hand paid , the 
receipt whereof i s hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant, 
sell and convey unto Grantee , its successors and assigns, the 
following described real property situate in St . Croix, U. S . Virgin 
Islands, to wit: 

Plot No. 4H of Estate Sion Parm, st. 
croi~, Virgin Islands, consisting of 
1.0 u.s. aorea, a,c;,re or less as more 
fully sho,~ ,an'd '4eaoribed on P.w.D. 
Drawing No. 2348 dated April 19, 
1968 as revised August 24, 1992, 

TOGETHER WITH all the tenements, 
appurtenances thereunto belonging. 

hereditarnents. and 

SUBJECT, HOWEVER, to all conditions, restrictions and 
easements of public record. 

TO HAVE AND TO ROLD the said above-described property unto the 
said Grantee, in fee simple forever. 

Granter hereby warrants and covenants that he is lawfully 
seized of aid premises and has good right to convey the same ; that 
said premises are free from encumbrances except as herein stated; 
that Grantee shall quietly e njoy said premises, and Grantor further 
cove nants that he will warrant and defend the ti t:le to said 
premises against the lawful claims of any and all persons 
whomsoever. 

IN WJ:TNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed as 
of the day and year first above written. 



I\ ' ·,•-..1· 

.... - ,-

.•. .,~~i~ r. 

WARRANTY DEED 
(Petersen - United corporation) 

ACJltNQW1,:tlQCiM8NT 

Territory of the Virgin Islands) 
District of st. Croix ) as: 

On this 1st day ot October, 1992 , be ore me the under lgned 
officer, personally came and appeared DARNLEY A, PETERSEN known to 
me to be the person w~pse n'ame- is subscr.lbed to the foregoing 
instrument and ha acknowl edged he executed same for the purposes 
therein contained. 

IN WITNESS WHBRBOP, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

CERTXIICATE OP VA;LQE 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the value of the property 
described in the foregoing instrument does not exceed $169,000.00. 

'o&:#.t.t!~ 
"1\'.l'lf'ICi\TB OP' PUBLXC RlJRVEVOR 

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that according to the records in the 
Office of the Public surveyor, the property described in the 
foregoing instrument has not undergone any change in re.spect to 
boundary and area. 

DATED: 
oc·-; , "(I 1 19·~,: 

FEE: ~ cJ~ 

Pe ter•~n.DAA/11.,arcf .UC 
file No. 0018·07 

:.. 


